

No. 22-1074

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

GEORGE SHEETZ, PETITIONER,

*v.*

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE CALIFORNIA  
COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT*

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ANDREW R. VARCOE  
JONATHAN D. URICK  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

JEREMY C. MARWELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW, Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500  
*jmarwell@velaw.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	II
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument .....	5
I. Exempting Legislative Exactions From <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> Would Discourage Development By Making Property Protections Uncertain and Unpredictable.....	5
II. Abusive Legislative Exactions Are Induced— Not Checked—by the Democratic Process. ....	16
Conclusion.....	27

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Vill. of Schaumburg</i> , 661 N.E.2d 380 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995) .....	11, 12, 16
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	6, 17
<i>Barron v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833) .....	18
<i>Chicago, B. &amp; Q.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897) .....	18
<i>City of Carrollton v. RIHR Inc.</i> , 308 S.W.3d 444 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2010, pet. denied) .....	12
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	1, 14
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996) .....	10
<i>Fassett v. City of Brookfield</i> , 975 N.W.2d 300 (Wis. Ct. App. 2022) .....	12
<i>Greater Atlanta Homebuilders Ass’n v. DeKalb</i> <i>Cnty.</i> , 588 S.E.2d 694 (Ga. 2003) .....	15
<i>Home Builders Ass’n v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000) .....	14
<i>Knight v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville &amp; Davidson</i> <i>Cnty.</i> , 67 F.4th 816 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	24
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....	11, 14, 15, 25

### III

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Levin v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	12
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	1
<i>Northern Ill. Home Builders Ass’n v. Cnty. of Du Page</i> , 649 N.E.2d 384 (Ill. 1995).....	14
<i>Parking Ass’n of Ga., Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995).....	24
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002).....	17, 21
<i>Skoro v. City of Portland</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Or. 2008).....	12
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P’ship</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004) .....	3, 15, 23

#### **Statutes:**

Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 66000 et seq. ....	9
---------------------------------------	---

#### **Other Authorities:**

Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005).....	6
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1998).....	6, 18, 19
Baumann, Helen, <i>Diner’s Dilemma at the Transportation Table</i> , Tahoe Daily Tribune (Apr. 3, 2008) .....	23

IV

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Bentham, Jeremy, <i>The Theory of Legislation</i> (C.K. Ogden ed., 1987) .....	6
Bittle, Timothy A., Nollan v. California Coastal Commission: <i>You Can't Always Get What You Want, but Sometimes You Get What You Need</i> , 15 Pepp. L. Rev. 345 (1988) .....	10
Black, Duncan, <i>On the Rationale of Group Decision-Making</i> , 56 J. Pol. Econ. 23 (1948) .....	20
Blackstone, William, 1 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Oxford: Clarendon, 1765) .....	18
Breemer, J. David, <i>The Evolution of the "Essential Nexus": How State and Federal Courts Have Applied Nollan and Dolan and Where They Should Go from Here</i> , 59 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 373 (2002) .....	15, 16, 20-22
Byrne, J. Peter & Kathryn A. Zyla, <i>Climate Exactions</i> , 75 Md. L. Rev. 758 (2016) .....	19
Carlson, Ann E. & Daniel Pollak, <i>Takings on the Ground: How the Supreme Court's Takings Jurisprudence Affects Local Land Use Decisions</i> , 35 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 103 (2001) .....	13
Echeverria, John D., <i>The Politics of Property Rights</i> , 50 Okla. L. Rev. 351 (1997) .....	5

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Ely, John Hart, <i>Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review</i> (1980) .....	18, 20
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain</i> (1985) .....	6, 12-13, 26
Estill, Jack et al., <i>Taxing Development: The Law and Economics of Traffic Impact Fees,</i> 16 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 1 (2006).....	26
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	17, 18
<i>The Federalist No. 85</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	17
Fenster, Mark, <i>Takings Formalism and Regulatory Formulas: Exactions and the Consequences of Clarity</i> , 92 Cal. L. Rev. 609 (2004) .....	8
Fischel, William A., <i>Regulatory Takings: Law, Economics, and Politics</i> 257-259 (1995).....	20-21
Goodin, Christopher T., Comment, <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard and the Distinction Between Administrative and Legislative Exactions: “A Distinction Without A Constitutional Difference,”</i> 28 U. Haw. L. Rev. 139 (2005).....	16

VI

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Hall, Catherine L., <i>Valid Regulation of Land-Use or an Out-and-Out Plan of Extortion?</i> , 41 Real Est. L.J. 270 (2012) .....	7
Haskins, Steven A., <i>Closing the Dolan Deal—Bridging the Legislative/Adjudicative Divide</i> , 38 Urb. Law. 487 (2006) .....	12, 16, 22, 24-26
Huffman, James L., <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard: Another Step in the Right Direction</i> , 25 Env't L. 143 (1995) .....	24
Keefe, Thomas, Annotation, <i>Determination Whether Exaction for Property Development Constitutes Compensable Taking</i> , 8 A.L.R.7th (2016) .....	12
Locke, John, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (Peter Laslett ed., 1988) .....	5-6
Murphy, Noreen A., Note, <i>The Viability of Impact Fees After Nollan and Dolan</i> , 31 New Eng. L. Rev. 203 (1996) .....	19
Pensley, D.S., Note, <i>Real Cities, Ideal Cities: Proposing a Test of Intrinsic Fairness for Contested Development Exactions</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 699 (2006) .....	21, 23
Rattner, Richard D. & Patrick M. Ellis, <i>After Koontz: Practical Considerations, Real Implications</i> , 40 Mich. Real Prop. Rev. 105 (2014) .....	25

VII

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Reynolds, Laurie & Carlos A. Ball, <i>Exactions and the Privatization of the Public Sphere</i> , 21 J.L. & Pol. 451 (2005) .....	13
Rose, Carol M., <i>A Dozen Propositions on Private Property, Public Rights, and the New Takings Legislation</i> , 53 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 265 (1996) .....	6
Rose-Ackerman, Susan & Jim Rossi, <i>Disentangling Deregulatory Takings</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 1435 (2000).....	7, 8
Somin, Ilya, <i>Two Steps Forward for the “Poor Relation” of Constitutional Law: Koontz, Arkansas Game &amp; Fish, and the Future of the Takings Clause</i> , Cato Sup. Ct. Rev., 2012-2013, at 215 .....	14
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>After the Rights Revolution: Reconceiving the Regulatory State</i> (1990) .....	6
Treanor, William Michael, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995) .....	19
Wiley Jr., John Shepard, <i>A Capture Theory of Antitrust Federalism: Reply to Professors Page and Spitzer</i> , 61 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1327 (1988) .....	22
